

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MONIQUE BELL, TREE ANDERSON, and
MELISSA CONKLIN, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CVS PHARMACY, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-06850-PK

Hon. Peggy Kuo

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARDS**

Dated: September 22, 2023

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Joseph I. Marchese
1330 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (646) 837-7150
Email: jmarchese@bursor.com

GUCOVSKI ROZENSHTEYN, PLLC

Adrian Gucovski
630 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
New York, NY 10111
Telephone: (212) 884-4230
Email: adrian@gr-firm.com

Class Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS	2
II. THE LITIGATION AND WORK PERFORMED TO BENEFIT THE CLASS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES, COSTS, AND EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	6
A. The Percentage Method Should Be Used To Calculate Fees	7
B. The Reasonableness Of The Requested Fees Under the Percentage-Of-The-Fund Method Is Supported By This Circuit’s Six-Factor <i>Goldberger</i> Test.....	9
1. Time And Labor Expended By Counsel.....	9
2. Magnitude And Complexity Of The Litigation	11
3. The Risk Of Litigation	12
4. The Quality Of Representation	13
5. The Requested Fees and Expenses In Relation To The Settlement.....	14
6. Public Policy Considerations	15
II. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES ARE ALSO REASONABLE UNDER A LODESTAR CROSS-CHECK.....	16
III. THE REQUESTED INCENTIVE AWARD REFLECTS PLAINTIFFS’ ACTIVE INVOLVEMENT IN THIS ACTION AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Agee v. Kroger Co.</i> , 2023 WL 3004628 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 19, 2023).....	12
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. County of Albany</i> , 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Asare v. Change Grp. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6144764 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2013).....	18
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson Lufkin & Jenrette Secs. Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 1315603 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2002)	8
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	18
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	16
<i>Cassese v. Williams</i> , 503 F. App’x 55 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	21
<i>Dutcher v. Newrez LLC</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194706 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 20, 2022)	13
<i>Ebin v. Kangadis Food Inc.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 561 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2014).....	13
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)	6
<i>Fresno Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Ass’n v. Isaacson/Weaver Fam. Tr.</i> , 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019)	7
<i>GB ex rel NB v. Tuxedo Union Free School Dist.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	7
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	Passim

Hodorovych v. Dollar Gen. Corp.,
2023 WL 3602782 (N.D. Ill. May 23, 2023)..... 12

Hyun v. Ippudo USA Holdings,
2016 WL 1222347 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2016)..... 8, 18

In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.,
965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 7

In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016) 18

In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)..... 8

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
2018 WL 3863445 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2018)..... 20

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 12, 14

In re MetLife Demutalization Litig.,
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 14

In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 11

In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases,
12 F. Supp. 3d 485 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 14

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 12

In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, and Prods. Liab. Litig.,
746 F. App’x. 655 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 19

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
143 F. 3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998) 17

Luciano v. Olsten Corp.,
109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997) 16

Mariani v. OTG Mgmt.,
2018 WL 10468036 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2018) 7

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.,
2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012) 15, 20

Masters v. Wilhelmia Model Agency, Inc.,
473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) 9, 14

Matheson v. T-Bone Rest. LLC.,
2011 WL 6268216 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2011)..... 11

McDaniel v. County of Schenectady,
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010) 7, 8

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989) 17

Mogull v. Pete and Gerry’s Organics, LLC,
2022 WL 4661454 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2022) 13

Monzon v. 103W77 Partners, LLC,
2015 WL 993038 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2015)..... 7

Parker v. Jekyll & Hyde Entm’t Holdings, LLC,
2010 WL 532960 (S.D.N.Y. Fed. 9, 2010) 19

Parker v. Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P.,
631 F. Supp. 2d 242 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 16

Pennsylvania v. Del. Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air,
478 U.S. 546 (1986) 16

Perez v. Rash Curtis & Associates,
2020 WL 1904533 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2020)..... 18, 19

Prescott v. Rite Aid Corp.,
2023 WL 2753899 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2023)..... 12

Reyes v. Altarmarea Group, LLC,
2011 WL 4599822 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011)..... 20

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase 7 Co.,
2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)..... 11, 15, 16

Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.,
519 F. App’x 1 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 9, 14

Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,
2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010)..... 6, 11, 14

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 7, 8, 16

Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
2013 WL 5492998 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2013)..... 6, 19

Zink v. First Niagara Bank, N.A.,
2016 WL 7473278 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2016) 14

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 2301..... 1, 3

N.Y. U.C.C. § 2-313 1, 3

New York General Business Law (“GBL”) § 349..... 1, 2

New York General Business Law (“GBL”) § 350..... 1, 2

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 1, 6
